
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Cabinet Committee: Housing 
 

Date and Time 
 

Tuesday, 5th November, 2024 at 10.00 am. 

Venue 
 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester and streamed live on 
YouTube at www.youtube.com/winchestercc 

Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above.  Members 
of the public should note that a live video feed of the meeting will be available from 
the council’s YouTube channel ( youtube.com/WinchesterCC ) during the meeting.  
 
A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location 
however attendance must be notified to the council at least 3 working days before 
the meeting. Please note that priority will be given to those wishing to attend and 
address the meeting over those wishing to attend and observe. 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies  
 To record the names of apologies given. 

 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in 

matters to be discussed. 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

3.   To note any request from Councillors to make representations on an 
agenda item.  
 

4.   Public participation  
 NB members of the public are required to register with Democratic Services 

three clear working days before the meeting (contact: 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk or 01962 848 264).     
 

 

Public Document Pack

youtube.com/winchestercc


Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at the committee, provided 
they have registered to speak three working days in advance.  Please contact 
Democratic Services by 5pm on Wednesday 30 October 2024 via 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to register to speak and for 
further details. 

BUSINESS ITEMS  

5.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 February 2024 (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

6.   Chairperson's announcements  
 

 

7.   TACT board report back (Pages 13 - 16) 

  (CAB3487(H)) 

8.   New homes programme update (verbal update) (Pages 17 - 22) 

9.   Retrofit programme update (verbal update) (Pages 23 - 28) 

10.   Temporary accommodation plan & pathways (Pages 29 - 78) 

 Key Decision (CAB3472(H)) 

11.   Date of next meeting  

 • Tuesday 5 February 2025 (10am) 

 
 

Laura Taylor 
Chief Executive 

 
 

 
 

 

All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes 
are available to view and download from the Council’s Website 
and are also open to inspection at the offices of the council.  As 
part of our drive to minimise our use of paper we do not provide 
paper copies of the full agenda pack at meetings. We do however, 
provide a number of copies of the agenda front sheet at the 
meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this code 
enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting 
papers on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s 
camera or QR code App over the QR Code so that it's clearly 
visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the agenda 
pack. 

 

 
28 October 2024 
 
Agenda Contact: Nancy Graham, Senior Democratic Services Officer   Email: 
ngraham@winchester.gov.uk or phone 01962 848 235 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Cabinet Committee: Housing 
 
Councillors Westwood (Cabinet Member for Housing – Chairperson), Becker and 
Cutler 
  
Non-voting invited councillors: Councillors Clear, Horrill, Power and White 
Non voting TACT representatives: Two representatives and one deputy 
 
In the event of any member of Cabinet not being available for a meeting of the 
Cabinet Committee another member of Cabinet may deputise where no conflict 

arises.   Deputies for the non-voting invited councillors can be appointed from any 

group at the Chairperson’s discretion. 
 

Quorum = 2 voting members 
 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The terms of reference are available on the Council’s website here 
 
Public Participation at meetings 
Representations will be limited to a maximum of 3 minutes, subject to a maximum 15 
minutes set aside for all questions and answers.  
 
To reserve your place to speak, you are asked to register with Democratic 
Services three clear working days prior to the meeting – please see public 
participation agenda item below for further details.  People will be invited to speak in 
the order that they have registered, subject to the maximum time period allowed for 
speaking not being exceeded.  Public Participation is at the Chairperson’s discretion. 
 
 
Filming and Broadcast Notification 
This meeting will be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s website. The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's 
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website.  Please note that the video recording is subtitled but you may have to 
enable your device to see them (advice on how to do this is on the meeting page). 
 
Disabled Access 
 
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place. 
 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=426
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

CABINET COMMITTEE: HOUSING 
 

Monday, 5 February 2024 
 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Westwood (Chairperson) 

 
Becker 
 
 
Non-voting invited councillors 
 
Councillors Batho, Horrill, Miller and Rutter 
 
Non-voting invited TACT representatives 
 
Mr D Chafe and Mr J Perkins 

Cutler 

  
 

  
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Mrs M Gill TACT (Mr J Perkins deputised) 

 
Members in attendance who spoke at the meeting 
 
Councillor Lee 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 

 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Mrs M Gill (TACT) for whom Mr J Perkins 
deputised as noted above. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Becker declared a pecuniary interest in respect of agenda item 7 - 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 2024 (report CAB3445 refers) as a 
property owner with a connection to a council sewage treatment works.  She left 
the room during consideration of this report and took no part in the discussion or 
decision. 
 
Councillor Horrill declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in respect of 
agenda item 10 - Homelessness Prevention Grant Allocation - Trinity (report 
CAB3449(H) refers) as her husband was a Trinity board member. 
 

3.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

https://youtu.be/Vp8saaPwJdM


 
 

 
 

 
Ian Tait spoke regarding reports CAB3450(H), CAB3434(H) and CAB3449(H) 
and Sue McKenna spoke regarding report CAB3449(H).  Their comments are 
summarised under the relevant minute(s) below. 
 
 

4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held 14 November 2023 
be agreed as a correct record. 

 
5.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
There were no announcements made. 
 

6.    NEW HOMES PROGRAMME AND RETROFIT UPDATES (VERBAL UPDATE)  
 
At the invitation of the chairperson, Councillor Lee addressed the meeting as 
summarised briefly below. 
He raised several questions and comments including requesting further 
information regarding the energy efficiency and carbon reduction of new 
schemes.  He suggested that achievements be inputted into the low energy 
buildings database.  He requested the use of low carbon high nature materials 
for new homes and the retrofit programme.  He sought assurance that the 
business plan required EPC plus standard for all new homes and also queried 
the apparent lack of schemes to the east of the district. 
 
Councillor Westwood responded to the comments made including drawing 
attention to the recently approved Housing Strategy (CAB3410(H) refers) and 
CAB3445 which was being considered later in this meeting. 
 
The Housing Strategy and Development Manager gave a presentation on the 
new homes programme which was available on the council’s website here. 
 
The Housing Strategy and Development Manager and Councillor Westwood 
responded to questions and comments raised by councillors and TACT 
representatives on the presentation as follows: 

a) A request that the experience gained from the development of new homes 
at Winnall be carried forward to future new schemes, in terms of the 
positive impact of the commitment to enhance surrounding areas.  This 
was agreed. 

b) A request that all councillors be encouraged to seek potential areas for 
new homes in their wards through the involvement of parish councils 
where they existed.  Councillor Westwood agreed to take this suggestion 
forward with officers. 

 
The Energy Manager gave a presentation on the retrofit programme which was 
available on the council’s website here. 
 

Page 6

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/b12502/Cabinet%20Committee%20Housing%205%20Feb%20-%20presentations%2005th-Feb-2024%2010.00%20Cabinet%20Committee%20Housing.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/b12502/Cabinet%20Committee%20Housing%205%20Feb%20-%20presentations%2005th-Feb-2024%2010.00%20Cabinet%20Committee%20Housing.pdf?T=9


 
 

 
 

The Energy Manager and Councillor Westwood responded to questions and 
comments raised by councillors and TACT representatives on the presentation 
as follows: 

a) The possible different reasons behind some tenants refusing the 
opportunity to have improvements to their properties and measures being 
taken to encourage them. 

b) The measures taken if asbestos was identified. 
c) The reasons for the delays in the upgrade of the “Swedish pilot” 

properties. 
d) Whether there were possibilities to undertake repairs and improvements 

to neighbouring properties at the same time. 
e) Ensuring that the various events to encourage tenants to participate were 

being held at different times of the day and week. 
f) A suggestion that tenants of properties that had undergone retrofit 

improvements be asked to share specific details regarding reduction in 
their energy bills.  This was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the updates regarding the new homes programme and the 
retrofit programme be noted. 

 
7.    HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET 2024/25  

(CAB3445)  
 
Councillor Becker left the room during consideration of this item and took no part 
in the discussion or decision. 
 
Councillor Westwood introduced the report and welcomed the support of TACT 
for the proposals.  The report was also being considered at Scrutiny Committee 
on 6 February, Cabinet on 8 February prior to decision at Council on 22 
February 2024. 
 
Councillor Westwood, the Housing Finance Manager and the Service Lead - 
Strategic Housing responded to questions and comments raised by councillors 
on the report as follows: 

a) The proposal that rent levels for future new homes be set at 80% of 
market rent.  Councillor Westwood explained that this was because the 
energy efficiency build of new homes resulted in significantly lower energy 
usage and the 80% also included service charges.  He confirmed that 
there was no intention to extend the 80% rate across existing homes, 
including those having retrofit improvements. 

b) A suggestion that evidence of the savings resulting from the increased 
energy efficiency of new homes compared to the 80% market rent for 
scheme viability should be brought back to the committee and then, 
subject to schemes progressing the information, shared with prospective 
future occupiers.  Councillor Westwood agreed to consider this proposal 
further with officers. 

c) The rationale behind the proposal to dispose of Barnes House at this 
time. 

Page 7



 
 

 
 

d) The current annual levels of “right to buy” properties and the amount of 
each sale that was retained by the council. 

e) Confirmation that the new homes scheme would consider developments 
across the whole district, including in rural areas. 

 
Mr Perkins (TACT) confirmed the support of TACT and expressed his gratitude 
for the additional explanation and information provided by officers at TACT 
meetings on the proposals. 
 
The Cabinet Committee agreed the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the report.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That the recommendations set out in the report be supported and 
the Cabinet Member for Housing forward the comments outlined above 
for consideration at the Cabinet meeting on 8 February 2024. 

 
8.    SOCIAL HOUSING REGULATION INSPECTION REGIME  
 (CAB3450(H)) 

 
Councillor Westwood introduced the report which provided some context for the 
following item on the agenda regarding the changes proposed.  He requested a 
further report be brought back later in the year to provide a further assessment of 
the new regime.   The Corporate Head of Housing advised that TACT had 
received regular briefings on the new regime and Economy and Housing Policy 
Committee (formerly Business and Housing) had received a presentation on 28 
February 2023. 
 
Ian Tait spoke during public participation as summarised briefly below. 
He queried what powers the new regime offered to local authorities and whether 
it relied on tenants to raise the initial complaints.  He welcomed the suggestion 
for a future report providing a further assessment. 
 
Councillor Westwood responded to the comments made. 
 
The Corporate Head of Housing responded to questions and comments from 
members, noting that some of the detail regarding proposals for tenant 
consultation would be considered under report CAB3434(H) b
[...]
ness. 
 
Ian Tait and Sue McKenna spoke during public participation as summarised 
briefly below. 
 
Ian Tait 
He requested clarification of the support priorities provided by the Trinity and 
expressed concern that their work might duplicate that already undertaken by the 
Beacon.  In particular, he highlighted the ongoing support required to enable 
some vulnerable people to ensure their tenancies continued.  He queried why 
the council owned flat at 88 Sussex Street remained empty. 
 
Sue McKenna (Chief Executive Officer – Trinity)  
She confirmed that the Trinity worked in partnership with the Beacon and that 
the long-term focus was to prevent homelessness.  The proposed grant would 
help to provide additional support to vulnerable people to enable them to stay in 
existing housing.  Their proposals also included creating an additional eight 
homes in 2024 with a possible further 12 in future years. 
  
Councillor Westwood responded to the comments made, including emphasising 
the valuable work undertaken by Trinity.  The Service Lead – Strategic Housing 
also highlighted that paragraph 13 of the report set out the impact of not 
awarding the grant. 
 
The Cabinet Committee agreed the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the report.  
 
 

Page 10



 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the grant of £60,000 to Trinity from the Homelessness 
Prevention Grant (HPG) be approved to fund Trinity’s Housing Manager 
and the Move on Development Coach. 

 
11.    DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the dates of the future meetings of the Committee be noted. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.50 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

CAB3487(H) 
CABINET COMMITTEE: HOUSING 

 
 
 

REPORT TITLE: TACT BOARD REPORT BACK 
 
5 NOVEMBER 2024 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Chris Westwood 

Contact Officer:  Simon Hendey   Email shendey@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

 
PU
[...]
: Housing Committee are asked to agree – 

 

1.1. That 80-82 Sussex Street is re-purposed as temporary accommodation. 

 

1.2. To amend the current move-on policy for households in council-owned 

Temporary Accommodation. 

 
1.3. To support the expansion of the provision of supported accommodation at 

Trinity: Winchester. 

 
1.4. To amend the Council’ lettings policy in respect of Sheltered Accommodation. 

 
1.5. To agree the revised move on policy for applicants residing at The Quakers. 

 
1.6. The council enter into negotiations with Hampshire County Council regarding 

the level of funding that the council require from HCC to support the households 

affected by the closure of Westview House in light of the social inclusion finding 

being extended until March 2026. The support required is outlined in 

recommendations 1.7 to 1.9. 

 
1.7. To agree to establish a housing first worker to support the delivery of an in-

house housing first model. 

 
1.8. To agree to continue to fund the role of the Complex Needs Navigator for 18 

months. 

 
1.9. To agree to establish a in house ‘tenancy ready post’ to provide intensive 

support to help the individuals who are directly impacted from the HCC funding 

cuts to be able to move on and successfully sustain their tenancy within a 

community. 

 
1.10. To agree to agree to extend the temporary staffing posts of the Outreach 

Worker and the Strategic Housing Support Worker until 31 March 2027. 

 
1.11. To agree that this strategy will be reviewed in twelve months in light of confirmed 

additional demand and the impact of proposals. 

 
1.12. Cabinet Housing Committee delegates authority to the Strategic Director with 

housing responsibility and Housing Cabinet Member to agree any further 

additional spending of the homelessness prevention grant reserve or the 

allocation of the 25/26 Homeless Prevention grant and any new or additional 

grants awarded to the council by Central government that support preve
[...]
age cost of £525 per week per household. 
As the approaches are increasing on average around 22% per quarter 
this deficit figure will go up, again, demonstrated in Appendix 1. 

Page 41



  CAB3472(H) 
 

 

 

• Appendix 1, dataset 1 shows the number of individuals who have slept 
rough. The council’s official rough sleeping snapshot in November 
2023 found 5 sleeping rough, an increase of 1 from 2022 where 4 
individuals were found.  

12.11 Proposals to increase the supply of temporary accommodation. 

12.12 This report details 6 proposals demonstrating how the gap between 
demand and supply for temporary accommodation can be reduced.  
Some or all of these proposals can be deployed, they are not mutually 
exclusive of each other.  

12.13 Proposal 1- That 80-82 Sussex Street (Westgate Place) is re-
purposed as temporary accommodation. This would decrease the 
gap between supply and demand to 311, reducing the B & B gross cost 
by £3,150.  

12.14 Proposal 2- To amend the current move-on policy for households in 
council-owned Temporary Accommodation. The move-on policy 
currently awards all households who are eligible and qualifying band 2 
after 9 months from the date they moved into temporary 
accommodation. On average, households move-on after 12 months of 
residing in the council’s TA. On average, this creates 17 vacancies in TA 
per Quarter. If the council agrees proposal 2 it will provide on average, a 
further 11 vacancies in the TA stock per quarter. This decreases the gap 
from 317 to 293 by the end of March 2025, reducing the B & B gross 
cost by £12,600. Proposal 2 can be immediately implemented following 
the recommendations of this report being adopted. The policy will be 
amended to read that band 2 will be awarded to applicants: 

• Being owed a Main homelessness duty and having lived in temporary 
accommodation with Winchester City Council for a period of 6 months or 
if deemed ready to move-on prior to the 6-month period, by agreement 
of the 
[...]
n such as 
the as Matrimonial Act 1973, 1996 Family 
Law Act 

1
7
b 

What 
existing 
evidence 
(either 
presumed 
or 
otherwise) 
do you have 
for this? 

No data on marriage  

1
8
a 

Could this 
policy or 
project have 
the potential 
to affect 
individuals 
on the basis 
of 
pregnancy 
and 
maternity 
differently in 
a negative 
way? 

 
Y 

 
N 

Intervention available to all 
Extra protection in homeless legislation for 
pregnancy if facing homelessness or 
threatened with homelessness. 

1
8
b 

What 
existing 
evidence 
(either 
presumed 
or 
otherwise) 
do you have 
for this? 

 

 

Page 76



 

 

19 Could any negative impacts that 
you identified in questions 10a to 
15b create the potential for the 
policy to discriminate against 
certain groups on the basis of 
protected characteristics? 

 
Y 

 
N 

No 

20 Can this negative impact be 
justified on the grounds of 
promoting equality of opportunity for 
certain groups on the basis of 
protected characteristics? Please 
provide your answer opposite 
against the relevant protected 
characteristic. 

 
 
 
 
Y 

 
 
 
 
N 

Race:  

Sex: 

Disability: 

Sexual orientation: 

Age:  

Gender reassignment: 

Pregnancy and maternity:  

Marriage and civil 
partnership: 

Religious belief:  

21 How will you mitigate any potential 
discrimination that may be brought 
about by your policy or project that 
you have identified above? 

Not applicable 

22 Do any negative impacts that you 
have identified above impact on 
your service plan? 

 
Y 
 

 
N 

No 

 

 
Signed by completing 
Officers 
 

Charlotte Quinn, Housing Options Manager  
Tara Hourigan, Senior Housing Options Officer  
 
04.09.24 
 

 
Signed by Lead 
Officer  
 

Karen Thorburn, Service Lead- Strategic Housing  
 
04.09.24 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 February 2024
	7 TACT board report back
	8 New homes programme update (verbal update)
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	New Homes Forecast 2024-2032
	Slide Number 4
	Total RP & WCC Supply Forecast 2024-2032 
	Distribution map of WCC & RP schemes in the District 2014-2028

	9 Retrofit programme update (verbal update)
	Retrofit Programme Update �November�
	Retrofit Programme Total 2024/2025 - Target
	Slide Number 3
	Retrofit 2024/2025 programme in progress�
	Tenant Engagement 2024/2025:

	10 Temporary accommodation plan & pathways



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

CABINET COMMITTEE: HOUSING 
 

Tuesday, 5 November 2024 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Westwood (Chairperson) 

 
Cutler  

 
 
Non-voting invited councillors 
 
Councillors Clear, Horrill, Power and White 
 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Becker 
 
Deputy Members: 
 
Councillor Tod 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Becker, for whom Councillor Tod 
deputised, as noted above. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 
  
Councillor Tod declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in respect of 
agenda item 10 (Temporary Accommodation Plan & Pathways) due to his role 
as a county councillor. 
 
Councillor Horrill declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in respect of 
agenda item 10 (Temporary Accommodation Plan & Pathways) as her husband 
was a Trinity board member. 
 

3.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Ian Tait spoke regarding items 7 and 9 and his comments are summarised under 
the relevant minutes below. 
 
 
 
 
 

https://youtu.be/tH31RiHlPEw


 
 

 
 

4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 5 FEBRUARY 2024  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held 5 February 2024 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

 
5.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
There were no announcements made.  
 

6.    TACT BOARD REPORT BACK  
 (CAB3487(H)) 

 
Councillor Westwood introduced the report and welcomed to the meeting Lin 
Mellish (TACT Board member and resident).  
 
Councillor Westwood and officers present responded to questions and 
comments raised by councillors on the report as follows: 
 

a) Whether formal minutes would be taken and reported back to the Cabinet 
Committee Housing, or if the current method of reporting would continue.  
It was confirmed that there would in future be an annual report of the 
TACT Board to the committee. 
 

b) How the views of tenants across the district would be ensured, particularly 
those in more remote areas. 
 

The Cabinet Committee agreed the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the report.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the matters that were considered at the first meeting of TACT 
board be noted. 

 
7.    NEW HOMES PROGRAMME UPDATE (VERBAL UPDATE)  

 
Ian Tait addressed the committee during public participation as summarised 
briefly below. 
 

Questioned the viability of the Council’s Cornerhouse affordable housing 
scheme, highlighting that the proposed flats fall below the minimum space 
standards. He expressed concern that this could set a precedent for other 
housing providers to propose substandard housing and also that the 
Council seemingly had disregarded its own local plan policies regarding 
dwelling size.  Inquired about the status of Dykes Farm, a site previously 
included in the future new homes programme. He emphasised its 
sustainable location and potential to deliver a significant number of 
homes. 

 



 
 

 
 

In response, the Service Lead (New Homes) advised that the Cornerhouse 
proposal had recently been consented planning permission.  There were to be 
further modifications to its overall design which would be presented to Members 
in due course.  Regarding Dykes Farm, it was confirmed during the subsequent 
presentation to the Committee that there was further discussion underway with 
the landowner of the site regarding their requirements at the site.  However, it 
was confirmed that the site remained in the programme.     
 
The Service Lead – New Homes gave a presentation on the new homes 
programme which was available on the council’s website here. 
 
The Service Lead – New Homes, Councillor Westwood and other officers 
present responded to questions and comments raised by councillors on the 
presentation as follows: 
 

a) The status of the Wine Cross (Boarhunt) development, noting its absence 
from the presentation. 
 

b) The forecast for registered provider housing in the West of Waterlooville 
MDA area. 
 

c) The impact of registered providers’ financial constraints on the 
commencement of new developments. 
 

d) Whether there had been any assessment of the impact of the recent 
budget regarding provision of affordable housing. 
 

e) The exact location of some of the new homes developments as indicated 
on the map in the report. 
 

f) The council’s ongoing relationship with registered providers and the 
likelihood of achieving projected numbers of units over the specified 
period. 
 

g) The criteria used to move sites from the ‘to-do’ list to the ’doubtful’ list in 
the programme. 
 

h) The inclusion of the Central Winchester regeneration site in the list of 
potential sites for affordable housing. 
 

i) The council’s rural strategy and its future plans for ensuring sustainable 
accommodation in villages. 
 

j) The repurposing of council-owned sites to maximise their potential, with 
specific reference to East Acre. 
 

k) The council’s approach to ensuring that housing developments were 
demand-led and how this was monitored and measured. 

 
 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=426&MId=4645&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

  That the update regarding the new homes programme be noted. 
 

8.    RETROFIT PROGRAMME UPDATE (VERBAL UPDATE)  
 
The Retrofit Manager gave a presentation on the retrofit programme which was 
available on the council’s website here. 
 
The Retrofit Manager and other officers present responded to questions and 
comments raised by councillors on the presentation as follows: 
 

a) Were the experiences of tenants regarding the retrofit process being 
collected so to help to encourage wider participation? 
 

b) The handling of solid fuel systems in council houses and whether this fell 
under maintenance or retrofit programmes. 
 

c) Were void properties targeted for retrofitting to minimise disruption to 
tenants? 
 

d) Clarification was requested on the communication strategy with ward 
councillors regarding ongoing and upcoming retrofit works in their areas. 
 

e) Were any key learnings from the retrofit programme utlised to adapt the 
approach going forward? 
 

f) Further clarification was sought on the regular review of materials used for 
insulation, particularly in terms of environmental friendliness and fire 
safety. 

 
It was agreed that a briefing for all councillors be arranged on the retrofit 
programme. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

 That the update regarding the retrofit programme be noted. 
 

9.    TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION PLAN & PATHWAYS  
 (CAB3472(H)) 

 
Councillor Westwood introduced the report. 
 
Ian Tait addressed the committee during public participation as summarised 
briefly below. 
 

He addressed the meeting regarding the ongoing issue of residents being 
threatened with homelessness by their social landlords. He mentioned his 
role in advocacy for these individuals and expressed interest in the 
council’s plans for 88 Sussex Street. The property, which required 
significant structural repairs, was previously mentioned to be relet as two 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=426&MId=4645&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

flats once the repairs were completed. He inquired about the status and 
timeline for these repairs. 
Additionally, Mr. Tait highlighted the recent actions of Bournemouth 
Churches Housing Association, which had disposed of its Winchester 
properties that once provided temporary and supported housing for 
around 36 individuals. He emphasised the negative impact of this loss on 
the availability of temporary accommodation in Winchester and expressed 
his appreciation for the efforts of officers and the cabinet in addressing 
this issue. 
 

Councillor Westwood and the Strategic Director responded to the comments 
made. 
 
Councillor Westwood and officers present responded to questions and 
comments raised by councillors on the report as follows: 
 

a) The financial pressures on the council and the impact of budget measures 
addressing homelessness. 
 

b) The timing of new funding allocations for homelessness and the flexibility 
required to manage unknowns regarding grant continuations. 
 

c) The decision by Hampshire County Council to extend its funding until 
March 2026 and the status of the 29 bed spaces at Westview House and 
whether there were plans for another provider to take over the facility. 
 

d) The projected figures for the number of households requiring assistance 
and the basis for these projections. 
 

e) Further clarification was sought on the council’s approach to assisted 
moves for under-occupying tenants and the potential for upgrading the 
assisted move offer. 
 

f) Further details regarding the proposed tenancy-ready officer post and its 
role in helping individuals move through to appropriate accommodation. 
 

g) Clarification was requested on the use of 82 Sussex Street as temporary 
accommodation. 
 

h) The change to the current move-on policy for households in council-
owned temporary accommodation. 
 

i) The expansion of supported accommodation provision at Trinity and the 
expected throughput of residents. 
 

j) The amendment of the council’s lettings policy in respect to sheltered 
accommodation and the impact on current tenants. 
 

k) The delivery of a housing-first model and the provision of support for 
individuals with high needs. 
 



 
 

 
 

l) Further clarification was sought on the housing pathways and the 
resources available to the housing options team to deliver the proposed 
changes. 
 

m) The impact of prisoner releases on homelessness services and the 
council’s preparedness for such events. 

n) Consideration of other properties for temporary accommodation and the 
viability of using Barnes House (or obtaining a capital receipt). 
  

o) Further clarification was sought on the council’s relationships with other 
organisations mentioned in the housing pathways and their role in 
delivering support. 

 
The Cabinet Committee agreed the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the report.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the following be agreed: 
 
1. That 80-82 Sussex Street is re-purposed as temporary 

accommodation. 
 
2. That the current move-on policy for households in council-owned 

Temporary Accommodation be amended. 
 

3. That the expansion of the provision of supported accommodation at 
Trinity: Winchester be supported. 

 
4. That the Council’s lettings policy in respect of Sheltered 

Accommodation be amended. 
 
5. That the revised move on policy for applicants residing at The 

Quakers be agreed. 
 
6. That the council enter into negotiations with Hampshire County 

Council regarding the level of funding that the council require from 
HCC to support the households affected by the closure of Westview 
House in light of the social inclusion finding being extended until 
March 2026. The support required is outlined in recommendations 1.7 
to 1.9 below. 

 
7. That a housing first worker be established to support the delivery of 

an in-house housing first model. 
 

8. That the role of the Complex Needs Navigator continue to be funded 
for 18 months. 

 
9. That an in house ‘tenancy ready post’ be established to provide 

intensive support to help the individuals who are directly impacted 



 
 

 
 

from the HCC funding cuts to be able to move on and successfully 
sustain their tenancy within a community. 

 
10. That the temporary staffing posts of the Outreach Worker and the 

Strategic Housing Support Worker be extended until 31 March 2027. 
 
11. That this strategy will be reviewed in twelve months in light of 

confirmed additional demand and the impact of proposals. 
 
12. That authority be delegated to the Strategic Director with housing 

responsibility in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing to 
agree any further additional spending of the homelessness 
prevention grant reserve or the allocation of the 25/26 Homeless 
Prevention grant and any new or additional grants awarded to the 
council by Central government that support preventing homelessness 
and rough sleeping. 

 
10.    DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the date of the future meeting of the Committee be noted. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.05 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


